
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE  

 
ON THURSDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 5th July 2018 and matters arising   

 
3 - 4 

2   Chairperson's Business: 
 

o Correspondence 
o Update on Sub-Groups 

 Condensation – Details of next meeting to follow. 

 

 

3   Housing Management Update 
 

o Report on Cost Rental proposal for Emmet Road (St. Michael’s Estate) 
Report on Depot Re-organisation (Sites) 

o Mechanical and Energy Efficiency Division Programme Update  - 
Presentation  

o Homelessness Report 
o Housing Supply Report  
o Traveller Accommodation Report  
o Review of Scheme of Lettings Priorities – Verbal update 
o Regeneration Programme Report – Verbal update 

 

5 - 88 

4   AOB   
 

 

 





 

HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

THURSDAY 5TH
 JULY 2018 

 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 

Cllr. Members Officials 

Chris Andrews Anthony Flynn, Executive Manager 

Janice  Boylan Daithi Downey, Senior Executive Officer 

Christy Burke Sheila Hennessy, Administrative Officer 

Anthony  Connaghan Kayanne O’ Mahony, Administrative Officer 

David  Costello Rose O’ Dwyer, Staff Officer 

Patrick Costello  

Daithi Doolan  

Pat Dunne  

Alison Gilliland  

Andrew Keegan  

Ray  McAdam  

Críona Ní Dhálaigh  

Cieran Perry  

Éilish Ryan  

Norma Sammon  

Sonya  Stapleton  

   

 External Members 

Aoife Delaney Disability Federation of Ireland 

Aideen Hayden Threshold 

Francis  Doherty Peter McVerry Trust 

Pat  Greene Dublin Simon Community 

Kevin  White Alone 

Jill  Young Irish Council for Social Housing 
 
 
Apologies 
Francis Doherty - PMcVT 
Kevin White – Alone 
 
Other Cllrs present: 
Cllr Paul Hand 
 
 
Others: 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



1. Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 7
th

 June 2017 and matters arising  

 
 

Agreed: Minutes Agreed. 
 
 

2. HAP, RAS & Leasing 
 

Presentations followed by Discussion 
 

Agreed: Presentations noted. 
 
 

3. Review of Housing Strategy – Issue Paper 
 

Discussion followed. 
 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

 
 

4. AOB 

 
 
Brief discussion in relation to education courses & Cllr fees. 
 
 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 4



 

 

  

RReeppoorrtt  ttoo  HHoouussiinngg  SSPPCC  

  

DDaattee::  66
tthh

  SSeepptteemmbbeerr    22001188 

  

IItteemm  NNoo..  33bb 

Page 5



 

Report to Housing Strategic Policy Committee   
 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Proposed reuse of the Operational Depot Network 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 Report 161/2018, noted with amendment 

 

The City Council noted Report 161/2018 of the Chief Executive – ‘Report on the Proposed 

Consolidation of the City Council’s Operational Depot Network and Notification under Section 

138 of the Local Government Act, 2001 in relation to the North City Operations Depot’ – and 

also agreed a Motion that: 

 

 “This Council notes Report 161/2018 but reiterating its belief that all City Council owned and 

available land should first of all be prioritised for Social and Affordable Housing and social 

services. 

 

1. Agrees that the Dublin City Council Housing Strategic Planning Committee and 

appropriate Council departments consider all options for these sites in line with that 

belief. 

 

2. Agrees that in the interest of good urban regeneration and the experience to date has 

shown that urban regeneration is only really successful when it is community lead and 

the City Council has a guiding role in the project management and ongoing urban 

management when the projects are completed. 

 

3. Agrees that it provides a full report giving the size of these sites and their development 

potential.  

 

4. Agrees that, as a guiding principal that the dev
[...]
se to accommodate Traveller family. Single 
Stage currently being compiled for Dept. Consultant Architect 

None as yet. 

Page 13



 

services currently being selected. 

STAGE 1 – Awaiting Approval Proposed Budget 

10 

 

Grove Lane – Stage 1 Stage 1 submitted to Department on revised Grove Lane 
Project.  Stage 1 approval granted. Compiling stage 2 detailed 
design. Consultation with residents planned once initial 
drawings have been completed. 

€2.9 million 

STAGE 2 – Detailed Design Proposed Budget 

24 Labre Park: Re-
development (Phase 2 & 
3) 

Final design agreed. Pre planning documentation being 
compiled for Area Committee presentation in October. 

€12.5 million 

30 St. Margaret’s Park 
Dayhouse Upgrade 

Revised Stage 2 approved at €2.5m. Final design agreed. Pre-
Part VIII presentation completed. Part VIII application to 
planning in September/October once consultation completed. 

€2,566,000 

STAGE 4 – Tender Stage Proposed Budget 

1 [House No] Bridgeview, 
Cloverhill Road 

Stage 4 sent to Dept for approval. Contractor selected and 
expected to begin works in September. 

€263,035 

1 [House No] Avila Park , 
Cappagh Road 

Stage 4 sent to Dept for approval. Contractor selected and 
expected to begin works in September. 

€254,308 

    

Page 14



Housing & Community Services 

Mechanical & Energy Efficiency 

Division 

 

P
age 15



The Mechanical and Energy Efficiency Division comprises of the following three 

sub divisions: 

 

 Mechanical (Commercial)  

 

 Mechanical (Domestic)  

 

 Energy Efficiency 

 

Mechanical & Energy Efficiency Division 

P
age 16



The Commercial Mechanical Division comprises of the management of 140 

Corporate and Non Corporate sites in addition to supporting City Architects on 

new projects. Overview of the Division as follows: 

 43 Corporate Sites including 20 Libraries, The Liberty Arts, Créche and 

Dance Studio Facilities, The Civic Offices and Hugh Lane Gallery for 

example 

 97 Non Corpor
[...]
rogress of this very important project and we will report back on an ongoing basis.  

 

Brendan Kenny 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Tony Flynn 

Executive Manager 

 

Sandra McAleer 

Project Manager 

 

6th September 2018 

 

 

 

Page 87




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 5th July 2018 and matters arising
	3 Housing Management Update
	TAU SPC Report Sept 2018
	Mechanical and Energy Efficiency SPC Presentation Sept 2018Rev1
	Dublin Region Homeless Executive Update Sept 2018
	Housing Supply Report September 2018
	Proposed Redevelopment of  Lands at Emmet Rd Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HOUSING SPC 
 

THURSDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Daithi Doolan in the Chair 

 Councillors Chris Andrews, Janice Boylan, 
Christy Burke, Anthony Connaghan, David Costello, 
Aoife Delaney, Francis Doherty, Pat Dunne, 
Alison Gilliland, Andrew Keegan, Ray McAdam, 
Criona Ni Dhalaigh, Cieran Perry, Eilis Ryan and 
Kevin White 

Also in Attendance: 

 Councillors  
 

 
Officers:    

 
Apologies:  
 

Patrick Costello, Pat Greene, Aideen Hayden, 
Norma Sammon and Jill Young 

 
 
 

1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 5th July 2018 and matters arising  
 
Agreed: Minutes Agreed. 
 

2 Chairperson's Business:  
 

o Correspondence 
o Update on Sub-Groups 

o Condensation -  

 
Agreed: Letter shall be sent to DHPLG from SPC in relation to unlocking the potential of the 
private rental market in addressing housing needs for many people with a disability. 
 

3 Housing Management Update  
 

o Report on Cost Rental proposal for Emmet Road (St. Michael’s Estate) 
 
Discussion Followed 
 

Agreed: Report Agreed. 
 
 

o Report on Depot Re-organisation (Sites) 
 
Discussion Followed 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

o Mechanical and Energy Efficiency Division Programme Update 
 
Presentation delivered by Shane Hawkshaw, Senior Executive Engineer. 
 
Discussion Followed 
 

Agreed: Presentation Noted. 
 



Thursday 6th September, 2018  

 

 
o Homelessness Report 
 

Discussion Followed 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 
Agreed: Information about funding to voluntary/charity sector in respect of service delivery shall be 

forwarded members. 

 
o Housing Supply Report  

 
Discussion Followed 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 
Agreed: Members can e-mail queries to DCC Management post meeting. 

 
 
 

o Traveller Accommodation Report  
 
Discussion Followed 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

o Review of Scheme of Lettings Priorities  
 
Discussion Followed 
 

o Regeneration Programme Report  
 

Discussion followed. 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

4 AOB  
 
Dialogue followed discussing people with disabilities accessing DCC services. 
 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Thursday 6 September 2018 


